2021-2022 ALA Memorial #10 2022 ALA Annual Conference

A MEMORIAL RESOLUTION HONORING Virginia "Ginny" Bradley Moore

Whereas the American Library Association (ALA) and the broader library community lost a valued strong, forward-thinking leader and generous and knowledgeable mentor on May 21, 2022, with the death of Virginia "Ginny" Bradley Moore;

Whereas Ms. Moore was entrusted with bearing the torch of knowledge to the next generations;

Whereas Ms. Moore proved to be an exemplary member of the profession for over 58 years;

Whereas Ms. Moore served with excellence on the ALA Council for over 40 years and she inspired librarians of all ages to speak at the mic on the Council floor.

Whereas Ms. Moore had a life-long commitment to serving the library profession. As an active member of BCALA, AASL, IFRT, Martin Luther King Jr. Holiday Task Force (chair), Youth Council Caucus, SRRT, Diversity Council Caucus, and a Legacy Society member;

Whereas Ms. Moore has given time and effort to the cause of learning, beginning with authoring a bibliography, "The Negro in American History, 1619-1968" in the 1960s, serving as script writer for a vacation reading program in 1971, researching with Helen E. Williams "Books by African American Authors and Illustrators for Children and Young Adults" in 1991, and authoring a video script and teacher's guide for National Library Week;

Whereas Ms. Moore was an enthusiastic active member of the National Education Association, Delta Kappa Gamma International Society for Key Women Educators, The League of Women Voters, The Church and Synagogue Library Association, American First Day Cover Society, and Zeta Phi Beta Sorority, Inc., and devoted much of her time to the Mount Carmel Baptist Church as a soprano soloist, leader with the music committee, and the committee for the renovation of the Reverend Arthur H. Pace Library multipurpose room, as well as duties with publicity, the Sunday school piano, and junior church;

Whereas Ms. Moore received notable honors including Mount Carmel Baptist church Outstanding Educator in 1984, Black Caucus of the American Library Association Distinguished Service Award in 2013, American Library Association Office of Literacy and Outreach Services Jean E. Coleman Library Outreach Lecture Award in 2014, and the Award of Recognition for Outstanding Service to History/Archives from Nu State (DC) Delta Kappa International Society for Key Women Educators in 2015;

Whereas Ms. Moore was an extraordinary leader and colleague within the profession. She was known for giving the best hugs and was humorous, kind, caring, supportive, and most importantly loving;

Whereas Ms. Moore was much loved and respected by her family, friends, co-workers, and the many students she taught.

2021-2022 ALA Memorial #10 2022 ALA Annual Conference

Whereas Ms. Moore true legacy lies in the profound effect she had on the countless men and women she mentored and taught throughout her career. Now ,therefore, be it:

Resolved, that the American Library Association (ALA), on behalf of its members:

(1) recognizes the significant contributions and accomplishments of Virginia "Ginny" Bradley Moore over the course of her distinguished career and mourns her death; and

(2) honors the memory of Virginia "Ginny" Bradley Moore, by celebrating her legacy and remembers her service to ALA, BCALA, SRRT, AASL, and IFRT

Mover: Eboni M. Henry, ALA Executive Board member

Seconder: Julius C. Jefferson Jr, ALA Executive Board member and Immediate ALA Past President

Version: May 23, 2022, 9:06am, updated May 31, 2022, 10:22am